
































































































































































































































































































































































































































January 28, 2016 

 

City Council 

 

We appreciate the ability to give input and influence the decisions surrounding the PZ Case No. 15-40; 

Coons Heights Plat 2 replatting.  In general we see the application to subdivide as having potentially 

positive impact on our situation.  That, of course, depends on how the new lot is ultimately used.  A 

new home that is similar to the neighborhood would be an improvement.   

 

In looking at the application, we would like the City to consider the following items in its deliberations: 

 

1. We are most concerned with the nature of any residence that would be built on this lot.  Last 

year, Mr. Coons told us about his thoughts on a potential subdivision of his property.  He said 

he would consider subdivision of the property if he could not build his desired accessory 

structure on his current property.  He threatened to subdivide his lot and build a multiple stall 

garage with a residential rental property on the second story.  This, of course, would not be 

acceptable to us.   

 

City Code paragraph 180.39 states: 

 

CHARACTER OF DEVELOPMENT. The Council shall have the right to agree with the 

subdivider regarding the type and character of development that will be permitted in the 

subdivision, and may require that certain minimum regulations regarding this matter be 

incorporated in deed restrictions. Such regulations shall be intended to protect the character 

and value of the surrounding development and shall also tend to secure the most appropriate 

development of the property being subdivided (emphasis added).          

 

Access to this property is from Forest Drive.  The house number will be within our subdivision 

numbering system.  We would like the new property to resemble the homes of Forest Drive.  

We ask the City Council to place minimum deed restrictions on this plat.  Restrictions serve to 

improve the value of the lot.  They protect the value of our homes and, in fact, will protect the 

value of Mr. Coons’ home as well.   They will also “secure the most appropriate development of 

the property being subdivided.” 

 

Here are the restrictions we ask for, and that are reasonable for both the Forest Drive and Coons 

Heights neighborhoods.   

 A single story home have at least 2,000 square feet of living space and a two story home 

have at least 2,700 square feet of living space (with minimum of 1,350 square feet of 

living space on the first floor) 

 Minimum 2 car attached garage. 

 Siding is brick, stone, lap siding, or stucco. 

 Building colors that blend in with the surrounding neighborhoods. 

 Paved driveway. 

 Architectural or better grade shingles  



Given Mr. Coons’s verbalization of his intent to create an accessory structure with ancillary 

living space included, we have attached pictures of a known example of such as structure as a 

tangible demonstration of the reality of our concerns.  This house was listed and sold last year in 

Nevada, IA as a 2 BR house. 

  

2. We believe that the illegal trespass of the existing accessory structure must be rectified before 

the lot can be subdivided.   

 

City Code paragraph 166.03 states: 

 

COMPLIANCE REQUIRED. Except as hereinafter specified, no building or structure shall be 

erected, converted, enlarged, reconstructed, or structurally altered, nor shall any building or 

land be used or site improved, or land subdivided, which does not comply with or maintained 

in accordance with all of the district regulations established by this ordinance for the district 

in which the building or land is located (emphasis added).   

 

We realize that under Johnston City Code section 166.12, a nonconforming structure that was 

conforming at the time it was built may be used as a legal nonconforming structure.  We also 

understand that Mr. Coons had received a variance to allow him to site his unattached garage in 

his side yard instead of his back yard.   

 

However, another section of the City Code speaks to this issue as well:  

 

166.08 CONTINUING EXISTING USES. The lawful use of land or buildings existing at the 

effective date of adoption or amendment of this ordinance may be continued even though such 

use may not conform to the regulations of this ordinance for the district in which it is located. 

Any use in existence at the adoption hereof which was not a lawful “nonconforming” use under 

the previous Zoning Ordinance shall not be authorized to continue as a nonconforming use 

pursuant to this ordinance, or amendments thereto, and shall be considered an unlawful use. A 

property owner may request a determination of the lawful status of a nonconforming use from 

the Zoning Administrator. The burden of establishing that any nonconforming use is lawful 

shall be upon the owner of the nonconforming use and not the City. The Zoning Administrator 

shall maintain a registry of nonconforming use requests and their disposition. A determination 

may be appealed to the Board of Adjustment under the provisions of Section 166.16 (emphasis 

added). 

 

We do not believe that Mr. Coons has ever had a lawful building, which is required in order to 

subdivide the property: 

 His current unattached garage was built 2.01’ from the property line. 

 The eaves of the accessory structure extend approximately 4’ from the garage and 

overhang the neighboring property.   

 As is pointed out in the letter submitted by our lawyer, Michele Brott, though there may 

not have been an explicit zoning ordinance at the time of construction of the accessory 



structure that referred to eave overhangs, the construction created a trespass which 

continues to this day. 

 His variance was granted based on a submitted setback plan of 5’ 1”, which would not 

have created a trespassing problem. Mr. Coons then changed the siting of the building 

without notifying the Board of Adjustments of the siting change and the trespass that it 

created. We believe that it is probably that the Board of Adjustments would have never 

granted the variance if they had known that the building would have created a 

continuing trespass.  We have attached both the variance application and granted 

variance which proposed a setback that would not have caused a trespass, along with 

pictures showing the eave of the accessory structure overhanging the neighboring 

property by 2 to 3 feet.   

 No easement has been granted to Mr. Coons and no property has been carved out and 

sold to Mr. Coons to accommodate the non-compliant siting of the accessory structure.   

 

Since the property cannot be subdivided under section 166.03 unless the land is in compliance 

with the code.  Since the continuing trespass is unlawful, the property and building fail to meet 

the standards of 166.08.  Therefore we believe that the continuing trespass must be addressed 

before the subdivision application may be approved by the City Council. 

 

3. The 35' setback from the Bednar property is not on the proposed plat.  The setback was 

originally created in favor of Mr. Coons.  That setback was relied upon by the Bendars when 

they purchased their house, and therefore the setback is binding. This legal position was upheld 

as a proper building setback line by action of the Board of Adjustments.  No court challenge 

was completed by Mr. Coons in the allotted timeframe.   

 

We have attached two letters from our lawyer that focus on this issue.  We agree with the City 

that the cases cited by our lawyer arose from legal actions surrounding easement issues.  

However, included in the judgements were clarifications about the ability of a property owner to 

rely on the legal plat lines that were approved and recorded.  This recorded plat is law just like 

City Code is law.  Because the setback line was originally created in Mr. Coons’s favor and 

relied upon by the Bednars, the City should not legally be allowed to nullify it since such 

nullification harms the value of the Bednar property value.  This is especially true if Mr. Coons 

is allowed to build a structure that is essentially an accessory structure with minimal residential 

space attached which will destroy property values of the surrounding neighborhood.   

 

Thank you again for your help and consideration. 

 

Respectfully, 

 

Larry Gulleen      Jeff & Mary Ellen Anderson       Matt and Mary Bednar     Larry Anderson 

7050 Forest Dr.    7000 Forest Drive                       7011 Forest Drive             7040 Forest Drive 

Johnston, IA          Johnston, IA                               Johnston, IA                      Johnston, IA 



coons property

03/29/2014



Example of Accessory building with living space attached. 

2 BR house for sale - 21493 620th Ave, Nevada, IA 50201 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

#2517863 

 

October 13, 2014 

 

City of Johnston Board of Adjustment  

Johnston City Hall 

6221 Merle Hay Road 

Johnston, Iowa 50131 

 

 RE: BOA Docket 14-07 

 

 

Dear Board of Adjustment:  

 

 I am writing to provide a written summary of the legal arguments supporting my clients’ 

appeal. In accordance with the Board’s mandate, I am submitting this document by noon on 

October 13, 2014 to allow sufficient consideration in advance of the October 16
th

 meeting.  

 

 My remarks will be limited to the specific issue of the 35’ setback on Coons’ plat map 

and the legal effect of the same. I will not repeat the arguments previously made regarding the 

fact that the more restrictive covenant applies, under both Iowa law and the City Code, but have 

attached my previous correspondence which sets forth the specific legal support for that 

conclusion. See exhibit A.   

 

 It appears the question at hand is:  

 

Does an approved and recorded plat map, containing a a 35’ setback apply when the 

City Code’s general setback rule for accessory structures is 10’?  

 

Both the Iowa Supreme Court and the Iowa Court of Appeals have answered this question, 

“YES.” In Iowa, a plat map that is approved and recorded creates an enforceable  setback, and is 

enforceable by adjoining neighbors. Gray v. Osborn, 739 N.W.2d 855, 860 (Iowa 2007) (exhibit 

B); Middle Road Developers v. Windmiller Design & Develop., 746 N.W.2d 279, 2008 WL 

141658, at *3 (Iowa Ct. App. 2008) (exhibit C).  

 

 In 2007, on further review, the Iowa Supreme Court answered “YES” and ruled in favor 

of an adjoining neighbor who asked the Court to enforce a 50’ ingress-egress easement, only 

shown on the approved and recorded plat map of a landowner. The owner of the property built a 

fence through the 50’ ingress-egress area, preventing his neighbor from access and ignoring the 

language on his plat map. The Supreme Court agreed with the neighbor finding the plat map’s 

limitations cannot be ignored by the landowner. Id. at 861. The legal issue was that the easement 

was only on the plat map and nowhere else. The Iowa Supreme Court ruled that “the plat for the 
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[landowner] alone creates an express easement across the [landowner’s] property in favor of the 

[neighbors].” Id. Easements, like setbacks, are validly created by plats.  

 

 Here, the situation is nearly identical. The aggrieved parties are the neighbors seeking to 

enforce a setback found on the landowner, Mr. Coons’ recorded and approved plat. See exhibit 

D. Mr. Coons would like to ignore the plat and build based upon the “minimums” found in the 

City Code. Like the Iowa Supreme Court in the Gray case, this Board must find that under Iowa 

law, a plat map creates a legally valid and enforceable restraint on the use of property.  

 

 In 2008, the Iowa Court of Appeals also answered “YES.” Relying on the Gray decision, 

the Iowa Court of Appeals said, “The recent case of Gray v. Osborn makes it clear that the plat 

map alone can provide the necessary language to bind successive owners of real estate to 

restrictions or limitations on its use.” Middle Road, 2008 WL 141658 at *3. Expanding Iowa 

law, the Court of Appeals stated that the “same reasoning [in Gray] applies to this case and hold 

that the note on the plat map establishes use restrictions.” Id. The Johnston City Code section 

166.20 clearly agrees and is in accord with these legal precedents.  

 

 Interestingly, in the Middle Road case, the Court found it important that subsequent 

building expansions and development relied upon the recorded and approved plat map. It is 

common sense that is common enough for the judiciary, as well. Quite plainly adjoining 

neighbors and future expansion rely on these recorded documents, approved by the City and 

recorded by the County.  

   

 In short, setbacks and easements are created by plat maps. Here, an enforceable setback 

was created by the recorded and approved plat map. Pursuant to Iowa law, Coons, or any 

subsequent owner, cannot build anything in the 35’ setback no more than the landowner in Gray 

could build a fence. 

 

 Like the Courts, this Board should place value on the original intent of the setback platted 

in 1987. Attached to this letter is correspondence from Larry Gulleen. See exhibit E. Mr. Gulleen 

recalls a road between Bednar and Coons’ properties in the early 1980’s. Many residents recall 

discussion that a more permanent road was envisioned and anticipated. The City Staff attempted 

to bring some historical information as to this issue at the last meeting. It was clear that many 

roads were envisioned in the growing area that was to be developed (now, the Forest, the 

Wilderness and Coburn). It is also clear that the historical records are incomplete and personal 

recollections can fill the gaps in history. Mr. Coons has offered several reasons for the 35’ 

setback. At least one of his many reasons was that there was to be a road developed. Thus, as all 

the evidence, guided by the law reveals—the 35’ setback is not extraneous. Originally, it was for 

a road; now it has been relied upon by subsequent development and continues to have meaning. 

It has meaning and, under Iowa law, that meaning must be enforced.    

 

The remaining argument against enforcement of the setback in this case is whether it 

applies to primary structures only, or all structures. The City Staff argued that it might apply only 

to primary structures in its memorandum at the last meeting, but failed to identify any legal 
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grounds for that conclusion. The Johnston City Code defines building setback lines in section 

165.04(44). Clearly, building setback lines may apply to both or either primary or accessory 

structures. The term “setback” is also defined more broadly:  

 

165.04(206) “Setback” means the required minimum horizontal distance permitted 

between the building line and the related front, side, or rear property line. 

 

42. “Building line” means the extreme overall dimensions of a building as determined 

from its exterior walls or any part of a structural support or component that is nearest to 

the property line, other than usual uncovered steps and patios. 

 

39. “Building” means any structure having a roof supported by walls or by columns 

intended for enclosure, shelter or housing of persons, animals, or chattel. When any 

portion thereof is entirely separated by walls in which there are no common walls 

connecting doors or windows or any similar opening, each portions so separated shall be 

deemed a separate building. 

 

Reading these definitions, there is nothing in the City Code that suggests the phrase “35’ 

setback” as shown on the plat map should be limited to primary structures. The setback on the 

plat map, by its very language, does not limit its application to primary structures. This makes 

sense when thought of in the relevant historical context. In 1987, there was a road and/or an 

intended road. Thus, a general setback was appropriate to allow future expansion. Additionally, 

it bears mention that the accessory structure envisioned is not a mere outbuilding for tools or 

lawn equipment. The footprint of the proposed structure exceeds 1,300 square feet and would be 

constructed in such a way that it cramps the property line and the adjoining neighbor.  

 

In summary, our clients ask that you reconsider the decision to nullify and erase words 

from the plat map. We ask that you also answer “YES” that the Coons’ plat map plainly creates 

a 35’ setback applicable to all buildings (primary and accessory) that cannot be ignored. We ask 

that you answer “no” to issuing any permits related to 6921 N.W. Beaver Drive which violate the 

35’ setback, relied upon by subsequent developers when building.  

  

 I am happy to answer any additional questions or explain my clients’ positions further at 

the hearing on October 16, 2014. Thank you for your continued attention to these very important 

matters.   

 

Very truly yours, 

 

DAVIS, BROWN, KOEHN, SHORS & ROBERTS, P.C. 

 

 
Michele L. Warnock  
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